i T

?,«ﬂé@u%ﬁ PA 1521L Skagit County Auditor $78.00
Y 12/6/2013 Page 1 of 8 11:38AM

When Rec'ordétlll 'Re'tu'rn To:
Bank of America, NA
1001 Liberty Avenue, Smte 6?5 seorion 34, 4 p‘ y W
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 . 7w P 3% perth, kenge o Eag, W-I.
Rec%din Requested By / @r@/ gy
Ban r11eru:.'ilvl N.

7002 LTy Awf SOLIE Prochyacy PAISILL
Document No.: 06522042125137105A
55 I G800 Space Above for Recorder's Use

30 2~066 -0304 ! . o0
A= 330454~ LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT"'EW WNEY £

Borrower (“I")1: JIMMY R MAYNARD and DORIS J JENKINS
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of Amenca N A

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of tmst ur securlty deed ("Mortgage") and Note
("Note™): May 21, 2009 o

FHA Loan Number: 5618937082703 .
Property Address ("Property”™): 23583 FREMALI LANE MOUNT VERNON, WA 88274

See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Descnptlon :

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber *. .. . | at'page(s)
of the Records of S
{Name of Records) (Cou;'lty and State, or OthErIJurlsdrchoh)

t

- W07 7 200F6%00TT
Fecv 2ec VPO //zae o090 10077

1 if mare than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred:to as l Words
signifying the singular (such as "I} include the plural (such as "we") and vice' versa where
appropriate. '

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rav. 11121 9!11)

00 0O OO A

Page 1

-



lmportant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration {FHA) requires that the
- kender.provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
. .partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
- with-clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified - mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information. is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions.in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”)
will, as set forth in.Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended; are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, as appllcable ;

1. My Representatlons { cemfy, represent to Lender, and agree:

A lam experiencmg a financiat hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents and(2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents. :

B. | live in the Property as: my prmc:lpal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writtng by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents.

D. 1 have provided documentation for.'al'l inoome_ that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimany, unless 1 chose {o rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable MOdIflcatIDﬂ Program {"Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and mformatron I have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, iricluding (but not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my el|g|b|llty for the Program are true
and correct. L n T

F. 1have made all payments required under a trial perlod plan a5 reqmred under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modlflcetlon of the Loan _
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate. .
mortgage (aiso called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).- o

T
Ty

Page 2 .
Skagit County Auditor $79.00
12/6/2013 Page 2 of 811:38AM




B

=

D.

Prior 1o the Modification Effective Date {as defined in Section 3), if Lender

- determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and

- correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2} this Agreement wili

~.not be valid, and (3) the Lender wili have all of the rights and remedies
" provided by the Loan Documents.

=Tﬁe Lban Documents will not be modified unless the Maodification Effective

Date (as'defined in Section 3) has occurred.

The. Lénder has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents \f any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The Modification. --If""my-=__ representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all: preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents™)
on July 1, 2012-(the :“Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all due
and unpald late charges

A,
B.

The new Maturity Date WI|| be June 1, 2042

The new principal balance of my Note will be $337,770.94 (the “New Principal
Balance”). .

| promise to pay the New Prlnmpal Balance plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the*Ne’w Pﬁn_cipat Balance will be 4.250%,
beginning June 1, 2012, both before and’after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Dcacuments are paid in full.

On March 1, 2013 and on the first day of e_ach mqnt_h thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents. are paid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $2,240.55 (each, 2z *Monthly Payment”).
Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $1,661.63, plus the
current required escrow paymeant of $578.92. My required- escrow payments
will likely adjust periadically in accordance with applicable-faw. If an esciow
adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change:-accordingly

I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modrf:ed Loan
Documents. :

4. Addltional Agreements. | understand and agree;

A

I OO0 0 IIIII IIIH lllll Hlll

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks mciude {but are=__'=.._

not limited to):

Paged

mﬂmunmmmmm

0601

Skagit County Auditor

$79.00

12/6/2013 Page 3 of 811:38AM



(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

=<2} My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.

. - > As aresult, If the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and

-~ .~down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. AH persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed.this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; {2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
been transferred 1o one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no Ionger has an interest in the Property need hot sign this
Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this requirement.in writing.

C. This Agreement s’up'erse'd"es the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that.|. entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement. ' .

D. Except to the extent qu.iﬂed by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including
{but not limited to} my agreement to.pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Items, impound's and. all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in- accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. TheModified Loan Documentsare duly vahd bmdmg agreements enfarceablein
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents except ‘as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect Nothing'in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressiy modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and thus Agreement.

G. 1 will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any t|tle endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination. agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will ‘not becorne
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive.
such titte endorsemeni(s), titte insurance product(s) and/or subordmatlon :
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date. o

0 000 0 00 O IlIIIIIIiHIIHIII

Page 4 '

#MIIIIEIMII[!IIM!!IIII

Skagit County Auditor 879.00
12/6/2013 Page 4 of 811:38AM




© H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any

-+~ documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions

- of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this

- ‘Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement”). If | receive a Corrected Agreement

" frem Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to

~_-sigh a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall

" .~gontinue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

. Lender-will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but-not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information; and-information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”). 1A addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information ‘and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees; .Qr ~services my first lien or subordinate lien (|f appllcable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD~cert|f|ed housing counselor.

J.  If any document related to _.the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise. migsing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge;.initial,-and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | recelve Lenders written request for such
Replacement Documents. .

0O O 0 O ||I|||I lIIIIHIII

Page 5 '

HDNIRARADE HIIM

Skagit County Auditor $75.00
12/6/2013 Page 8 of B11:38AM




.. In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

C SIGNED AND AccepTED THIS_L ™ ITHD pay OF WQWM—@E

Borrower ’
sy ngﬁ{>'7JQqué#wd
MMA\(NARﬁ DORIS J JEi

ALt SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

state of WASN) Wnla
county oF N om Db\\!(/{‘:ﬁﬂ

On \“"l |5 before me, E]E“(iﬂd& % ]DEWLU )04, Notary

Public, personally

appeared U IMMmu fZ md.bl ﬂ&li li DD”$ Tjtﬂw %rsonally known to me
{or proved to me on the’basis of—éatlsfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .-

W m, ofﬂmal seal.

Notary Slgnature Commlssmn Explratmn Date

Afﬂﬁﬁé{m&tﬁzﬂszbMALngﬁrw

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Notary Publlc »
State of Washington.> .- .-
AMANDA R TOMLINSON -~
My Appointment Expires Apr 19, 2013 o

nmmmmmmmmmummmmnmmummnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmuummn

Page &

L

Skagit County Auditor $79.00
12/6/2013 Page g of 811:38AM



g Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

.~ Senicing, LP

- By Urban Setffement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

" Name: Sanica Chaﬁlﬁvong
o Tltle  ASSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF ‘ : \ DW (KLLO
COUNTY OF@@( )(M(’ /j

onCLILLIZ " before me,___Susan Thao Notary

Public, personally

appeared \l’ WL fjl &l/ﬂ\[/ﬁb/ I/i Vh I/ Wﬂé/ , personally known to me

(or proved to me én the basis of satisfactory’ ewdencyto be the person{s) whose

ame(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

hefshe/thiey executed the same in hisfher/their authdfized capacity{ies), and that by

his/her/theirsigmature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
: i ed--exectted the instrument. -

and offigfal seal.

. DEC2T 2015

Notary Signature ‘Commission Expiration Date
Susan Thao S s

Printed Name Place Seal Here

~“SUSAN THAO
M "'nRY PUBLIC STATE OF COLC" ,,

MyComm Expures December 27 2015

A0 0 A0 IIIIIIIIHIlIIHIHlIHIIIHIIHII\Illlllllll||II|||II|
.

Skagit County Auditor
12/8/2013 Page

$79.00
7 of 811:38AM



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

CAl that certain parcel of land situatn in t‘he County of Skagit, Smte of Washmg:m Jbeing
lmown and designated as follows:

Tract 26 of that eertam 5 Acre Parcs! Subdivision No, 522-81, entitled "FREMALI'S
COUNTRY ESTATES PHASE I[*, approved November 11, 1982, and recorded November
24, 1982 under Auditor’s File No. 8211240002 in Volume 6 of Short Plats, Pages 35 and 36,
records of Skagit County, Wash ingion, ‘and being located in Section 34, Township 33 Worth,
Range 4 East, W M :

Together wnth a non-exulusxve easement for ingress, egress and utilities over and across that
certain private road primarily 60 feet in width, as delineated on the face of said 5 Acre
. Subdivision No. 522-81, and over and across that certain private road delineated on the face
of that certain 5 Acre Parcel Subdivision 501-80, recorded under Auditor’s File No.
8009240045, records of Skagit County, Washington. Said road being designated as Tract "A"
and as Fremali Lane on the face of said .5 Acre Subdivision Map Nos. 501-80 and 501-81.

Belng the same property as déscribed in Deed Instrument No. 200104190131, Dated
04/10/2001 and Recorded 04/19/2001 in Skagit County Records.

Tax/Paroel 1D: 330434-2-006-0304

M

12/8/2013 Page 8 of 811:38AM .

Skagit County Auditor 379 00 R



